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No. 103, 8. | [ Published May 1%, 1903
CHAPTER 228.

AN ACT amendatory of section 926—11 of the statutes of
1898, relating to the issue of Londs by specially incorporated
cities. -

The people of (he state of Wisconsin represented in senate and

- assembly do enact as follows:

Issue of bonds; purposes; procedure. Sxncrion 1. Section
926—11 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking
out the twelfth subdivision thereof and renumbering subdivi-
sion 13 accordingly, and also by adding at the end of said sub-
division 11 of said section 926 the following:

The eouneil may also issuc negotiable bonds, constituting a
general eity lability, for the refunding of other bonds, or for
the funding of general city indebtedness or liability in’ the fol-
lowing eases:

1. For the refunding of valid general city bonds issued un-
der subdivisions 1 to 12 of this section, or issued by a village
ar other munieipality to whose property, rights and liabilities
the eity has suecceded.

2. For the funding of general eity liability existing by rea-
son of the faet that the eity has reccived and has had the use
and benefit of moneyvs raised by the issue or sale of bonds pur-
porting to Le a general eity liability, but which are technieally
invalid for the failure to levy a tax as required by section 3 of
article 11, of the constitution, or are not in lawful form, or
where there was some defeet in helding an election, or in some
of the proeeedings upon which the bonds were based. This
subdivision shall apply only to cases in which the mnoneys were
applied to general eity purposes, and ought justly to be repaid
by the city, where there is an aetnal existing liability for such
repayment, and where snch liability did not at the time the
money was so reeeived exceed the five per cent. limit of the
constitution.

3. Tor the funding of general eity liability arising from the
fact, that the city has issued speeial street, sewer, harbor or
other improvement bonds which do not eonstitute a general city
liability, but where the eity has eollected assessments levied for
the payment of the honds and the same have been lost or di-
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verted to other purposes, such honds not to exceed the amount
so eolleeted with interest.  Provided, however, that such col-
lection and diversion actually constitute a general city liability.

4. For the refunding of street, sewer, harbor or other im-
provement bonds whieh for any reason constitute a general eity
liability not exceeding the constitutional debt limit.

3. For the funding of judgments against the eity which can-
not in the Judgment of the council be paid by ceurrent taxation.

Such funding or refunding bonds may run not exceeding
ing twenty years from the time of their issue and may be ne-
gotiable conpon bonds payable to bearer at a rate of interest not
exceeding that of the debt funded or refunded. Such bonds
may be sold at not less than par and acefued interest and the
jroceeds nsed to pay the liability for which they wero issued,
or may be exchanged for the evidences of liability replaced by
them. No snuch bond shall be issned unless authorized by an
ordinance adopted by a vote in favor of the same by at least
three-fourths of all the members of the common eouncil elect,
said vote to be at a regular meeting not less than one week after
the proposed ordinance shall have been published in the official
raper of the city. All such bonds issued shall be payable at
the option cf the eity in annual installments, the last install-
ment being payable not more than twenty years after their is-
sue.  Before or at the time of issuing said bonds the couneil
shall provide for the collection of a direct annual tax, sufficient
to pay the interest thereon as it falls dwe and to pay and dis-
charge the principal thereof within twenty years from the time
of the issue of such bonds. Said funding or refunding bonds
need not be authorized by vote of the people, and shall be signed
bv the mayor and clerk, countersigned by the comptroller or
ather like officer with the corporate seal. Said officers before
cxeenting said bonds shall ascertain that they do not exceed the
limit preseribed by the eonstitution of the state of Wisconsin
and that all provisions required by the constitution and laws of
Wiseonsin have been duly complied with, so that said scetion
#26—11 when so amended, shall read as follows: Issne of
bemds, purpnses. procedure.  Section 926—11. "The common
conneil of any city incorporated by and operating under a spe-
cial eharter may issue bonds, p‘quNe in lawful monev of the
United States within twenty vears from their issue, bearing
interest pavable annually or semi-annually at a rate not ex-
eceding six per cent. per annum, for the fo]lm\mg purposes:

1. For the erection and construetion of a eity hall and the
purchase of a site for the same.
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2. For the construction and extension of waterworks or the
purchase of the same, for constructing sewers, and the im-
provement and maintenance of the same; and in cities of the
first class for the construction, improvement and maintenance
of flushing tunnels with the buildings and machinery for
operating the same.

3. For the erection, construction and complemon of school
buildings and the purchase of school sites.

4. For the purchase of sites for engine houses, for fire en-
gines and other equipments of the fire department and for the
constructmn of engine houses.

. For the purchase of sites for police stations and for the
mnstructwn of buildings thereon for the use of the police de-
partment.

6. For the construction of viaduets, bridges and for repairs
of the same.

7. For the erection and construction of library and museum
buildings and the purchase of sites for the same.

8. For the establishment of public baths and hospitals and
the purchase of sites for the same.

9. For the purchase of lands for public parks and improve-
ments thereof, aud for the payment of purchase money and
interest thereon which may be or become due for park lands
already acquired or contracted for.

10. For permanently improving streets in such city, and for
creating a fund out of. which to advance the cost of repairs to
sidewalks in anticipation of the ecollection of special assess-
ments for such cost of repairs by the treasurer of such city.

11. For the coustruction or purchase of electric or gas light
plants for lighting streets and public buildings.

12. For doing such dredging and docking and making such
other harber improvements as any such city can lawfully do or
make.

No such bonds shall be issued and no contract entered into
or obligation ineurred by any such eity in contemplation of
their issue unless such contract or obligation and the issue of
such bonds for the pavment of the same shall have been an-
thorized by a vote of at least three-fourths of all the members
of the couneil clect, said vote to be at a regular meeting of such
council not less than one week after the proposed ordinance
shall have been published in the official city paper, nor unless,
at. or before the time of issuing the bonds, the eounecil shall pre-
vide for a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the interest thereon
as it falls due and the principal thereof within twenty years
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from the time of their issue. Such bonds shall be executed
and disposed of in the manner provided by the charter; if the
charter does not cover the subject the council shall direct the
wanner in which the bonds shall be executed and disposed of.
All such bonds shall bear an appropriate name, indicating the
purpose of their issue, be consecutively numbered, have inter-
est coupons attached, show on their face the amount of indels-
edness of the city issuing them, the amount of the assessment of
the taxable property therein for each of the five years next
preceding their issue and the average amount thereof, and re-
vite, the fact that the city has provided for the collection of a
uireet annual tax sufficient to pay the interest thereof as it falls
due and the principal within twenty years from their issue.
Such honds shall not be sold for less than their par value and
accrued interest; provided, that it shall be competent for the
comumon council to provide in said ordinance that the bonds to
be issued may be registered instead of coupon bonds, and the
registered bonds so to be issued shall be of such denomination
as the common council shall, in the ordinance authorizing the

* issne of such bonds, determine and direet. And the council

shall further, by general ordinance preseribe the form of such
registered bonds or manner in which the same shall be regis-
tered and the interest thereon paid.

The council may also issue negotiable bonds, constituting a
general city liability, for the refunding of other bonds or for
the funding of general city indebtedness or liability in the fol-
lowing cases:

1. For the refunding of valid general city bonds issued un-
der subdivisions 1 to 12 of this section, or issued by a village
or other municipality to whose property, rights and liabilities
the eity has succeeded.

2. For the funding of general city liability existing by rea-
son of the fact that the city has received and has had the use
and benefit of moneys raised by the issue or sale of bonds pur-
morting to be a general city liability, but which are technically
invalid for the failure to levy a tax as required by scction 3
of article 11, of the constitution, or are not in lawful form, or
where there was some defect in holding an election, or in some

- of the proceedings upon which the bonds were based. This

snbdivision shall apply only to cases in which the moneys were
applied to general city purposes, and ought justly to be repaid
Ly the city, where there is an actual existing liability for such
repayment. and where such liability did not at the time the
money was so reeeived exceed the five per cent. limit of the
enstitution.
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3. For the funding of general eity liability arising “from the
fact that the city has issned speeial street, sewer, harbor or
other nnplmonmnt honds, which do not constltute a general
city liability, but where the city has collected assessments
levied for the payment of the bonds and the same have been
lost or diverted to other purposes, such bonds not to exceed the
amount so collected with interest. Provided, however, that
such collection and diversion actually constitute a general city
Lability.

4. For the refunding of street, sewer, harbor or other im-
provement bonds which for any reason constitute a general city
liability not exceeding the constitutional debt limit.

5. For the funding of judgments against the eity which can-
not in the judgment of the eouncil be pald by current taxation.

Such funding or refunding bonds may run not exceeding
twenty years from the time of their issue and may be negotia-
ble coupon bonds payable to bearer at a rate of interest not ex-
ceeding that of the debt funded or refunded. Such bonds may
be sold at not less than par and acerued interest and the pro-
cceds used to pay the liability for which they were issued, or
may be exchanged for the evidences of liability replaced by
them. No such bend shall be issued unless authorized by an
ordinance adopted by a vote in favor of the same by at least
three-fourths of all the members of the common couneil elect.
said vote to be at a regular mecting not less than one week
after the proposed ordinance shall have bheen published in the
official paper of the eity. All such bonds issued shall be pay-
able at the option of the eity in annual installments, the last
installment being payable not more than twenty years after
their issue.  Before or at the time of issuing said bonds the

" conneil shall provide for the collection of a direct annual tax.

suflicient to pay the interest thercon as it falls due and to pay
and discharge the prineipal thercof within twenty years from.
the time of the issue of such bonds. Said funding or refund-
ing bonds need not he anthorized by vote of the people, and |
shall be signed by the mayor, countersigned by the eity clerk,
and sealed with the eorporate seal.  Said officers before execut-
ing said bonds shall aseertain that they do not exceed the limit
preseribed by the constitution of the state of Wisconsin and
that all provisions required by the constitntion and laws of
Wisconsin have been duly eomplied with.

Srerrox 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from
and after its passage and publieation.
Approved May 11, 1903.




